The above recitals are true, correct, and incorporated herein.  

Section 2. The Retainer Agreement, together with such non-material changes as may 
be acceptable to the City Attorney and approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney, is 
hereby approved in an amount not to exceed eighty-five thousand ($85,000) up to and including 
legal representation at the United States Supreme Court level. The City Attorney is authorized to 
execute the Retainer Agreement on behalf of the City.   

Section 3. Effective Date. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.